Investor Supplement Q2 2026

Investor Supplementary Financial Information
The accompanying financial information excludes all financial statement disclosures and other information required by generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“GAAP”) and Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) rules and regulations. However, MediaAlpha, Inc. (“MediaAlpha" or the "Company”) has previously filed, or has publicly disclosed and will file, with the SEC, consolidated financial statements for each of the periods presented that were prepared in accordance with GAAP and SEC rules and regulations. The accompanying financial information is derived from the books and records of MediaAlpha that were used to prepare those consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, the accompanying information should be read in conjunction with MediaAlpha's consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto filed with the SEC. We believe that quarter-to-quarter comparisons of results from operations, or any other similar period-to-period comparisons, should not be construed as reliable indicators of our future performance.

The accompanying financial information includes certain non-GAAP financial measures. Definitions of these non-GAAP financial measures, as well as reconciliations to the corresponding GAAP financial metrics, have been provided on the following pages. We present these supplemental non-GAAP financial measures because they are used extensively by our management and board of directors to manage our operating performance, including evaluating our operational performance against budget and assessing our overall operating efficiency and operating leverage. Accordingly, we believe that these non-GAAP financial measures provide useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating our operating results in the same manner as our management team and board of directors.

These non-GAAP measures should not be considered as an alternative to net income, gross profit or any other financial measures so calculated and presented. Other companies (including our competitors) may define these non-GAAP measures differently. These non-GAAP measures may not be indicative of the historical operating results of MediaAlpha or predictive of potential future results.  Investors should not consider this supplemental non-GAAP financial information in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of our results as reported in accordance with GAAP.

Q2 2026 Consolidated Results

	Q2
(in millions, except percentages, unaudited)	2026	2025	YoY Change

Revenue	$316.9	$251.6	26%

Under-65 Revenue	$0.7	$13.8	(95)%
Revenue excluding Under-65 Revenue	$316.2	$237.9	33%

Gross Profit	$45.2	$37.7	20%

Contribution [1]	$47.2	$39.8	18%

Under-65 Contribution	$0.3	$2.4	(88)%
Contribution excluding Under-65 Contribution	$46.9	$37.5	25%

Net Income (Loss)	$41.8	$(22.5)	n/m

Adjusted EBITDA [1]	$29.3	$24.5	19%

Under-65 Contribution	$0.3	$2.4	(88)%
Adjusted EBITDA excluding Under-65 Contribution	$29.0	$22.1	31%

n/m - Not Meaningful

1.See “Key Business Metrics and Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for additional information regarding non-GAAP metrics and operating metrics used in this supplement.

Revenue by Vertical

Revenue by Vertical and Platform Model

Revenue by Vertical	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,
(in millions, except percentages, unaudited)	2026	2025	2026	2025
Property & Casualty insurance	$308.8	$227.2	$601.6	$450.4
Percentage of total Revenue	97.4%	90.3%	96.0%	87.3%
Health insurance	2.7	18.1	13.9	52.0
Percentage of total Revenue	0.9%	7.2%	2.2%	10.1%
Life insurance	5.1	5.2	11.0	10.8
Percentage of total Revenue	1.6%	2.1%	1.7%	2.1%
Other	0.2	1.2	0.4	2.7
Percentage of total Revenue	0.1%	0.4%	0.1%	0.5%
Total Revenue	$316.9	$251.6	$626.9	$515.9

Revenue by Platform Model	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,
(in millions, except percentages, unaudited)	2026	2025	2026	2025
Open Marketplace transactions	$312.0	$245.3	$615.8	$503.7
Percentage of total Revenue	98.5%	97.5%	98.2%	97.6%
Private Marketplace transactions	4.9	6.3	11.1	12.2
Percentage of total Revenue	1.5%	2.5%	1.8%	2.4%
Total Revenue	$316.9	$251.6	$626.9	$515.9

Contribution1 & Contribution Margin

Adjusted EBITDA2

1 See page 11 of this supplement for additional information regarding Contribution, a non-GAAP financial measure.
2 See page 12 of this supplement for additional information regarding Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure.

Share Repurchase Overview

1 Represents shares repurchased as a percentage of the 67.9 million shares outstanding as of July 31, 2025.
2 Average price derived as consideration paid, excluding any commission, divided by the number of shares repurchased.

Repurchase of TRA Obligation from Insignia

Q3 2026 Financial Outlook

	Q3 2026 Guidance
($ in millions, % year-over-year growth)	Low	Mid	High

Revenue	$330.0	$342.5	$355.0
% growth	8%	12%	16%

Contribution[1]	$51.5	$53.0	$54.5
% growth	13%	16%	19%

Adjusted EBITDA[2]	$32.0	$33.5	$35.0
% growth	10%	15%	20%

Under-65 Contribution	$0.3	$0.3	$0.3

Contribution excluding Under-65 Contribution	$51.3	$52.8	$54.3
% growth	16%	20%	23%

Adjusted EBITDA excluding Under-65 Contribution	$31.8	$33.3	$34.8
% growth	15%	21%	26%

1 See page 11 of this supplement for additional information regarding Contribution, a non-GAAP financial measure.
2 See page 12 of this supplement for additional information regarding Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure.

Key Business Metrics
and Non-GAAP Financial Measures
In addition to traditional financial metrics, we rely upon certain business metrics that are not presented in accordance with GAAP to estimate the volume of spending on our platform, estimate and recognize revenue, evaluate our business performance and facilitate our operations. Such business metrics should not be considered in isolation from, or as an alternative to, measures presented in accordance with GAAP and should be considered together with other operating and financial performance measures presented in accordance with GAAP. Also, such business and operating metrics may not necessarily be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

Contribution to Gross Profit
We define “Contribution” as revenue less revenue share payments and online advertising costs, or, as reported in our consolidated statements of operations, revenue less cost of revenue (i.e., gross profit), as adjusted to exclude the following items from cost of revenue: equity-based compensation; salaries, wages, and related costs; internet and hosting costs; amortization; depreciation; other services; and merchant-related fees. We define “Contribution Margin” as Contribution expressed as a percentage of revenue for the same period. Contribution and Contribution Margin are non-GAAP financial measures that we present to supplement the financial information we present on a GAAP basis. We use Contribution and Contribution Margin to measure the return on our relationships with our Supply Partners (excluding certain fixed costs), the financial return on and efficacy of our online advertising costs to drive consumers to our proprietary websites, and our operating leverage. We do not use Contribution and Contribution Margin as measures of overall profitability. We present Contribution and Contribution Margin because they are used by our management and board of directors to manage our operating performance, including evaluating our operational performance against budget and assessing our overall operating efficiency and operating leverage. For example, if Contribution increases and our headcount costs and other operating expenses remain steady, our Adjusted EBITDA and operating leverage increase. If Contribution Margin decreases, we may choose to re-evaluate and re-negotiate our revenue share agreements with our Supply Partners, to make optimization and pricing changes with respect to our bids for keywords from primary traffic acquisition sources, or to change our overall cost structure with respect to headcount, fixed costs and other costs. Other companies may calculate Contribution and Contribution Margin differently than we do. Contribution and Contribution Margin have their limitations as analytical tools, and you should not consider them in isolation or as substitutes for analysis of our results presented in accordance with GAAP.
The following table reconciles Contribution with gross profit, the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands)	2026	2025	2026	2025
Revenue	$316,875	$251,622	$626,879	$515,931
Less cost of revenue	(271,701)	(213,935)	(535,006)	(436,605)
Gross profit	$45,174	$37,687	$91,873	$79,326
Adjusted to exclude the following (as related to cost of revenue):
Equity-based compensation	106	277	249	571
Salaries, wages, and related	381	785	726	1,601
Internet and hosting	343	200	598	371
Other expenses	130	165	277	367
Depreciation	2	6	5	12
Other services	737	528	1,569	1,240
Merchant-related fees	285	188	525	330
Contribution	$47,158	$39,836	$95,822	$83,818
Gross margin	14.3%	15.0%	14.7%	15.4%
Contribution Margin	14.9%	15.8%	15.3%	16.2%

Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income (Loss)
We define “Adjusted EBITDA” as net income (loss) excluding interest expense, income tax expense (benefit), depreciation expense on property and equipment, amortization of intangible assets, as well as equity-based compensation expense and certain other adjustments as listed in the table below. We define “Adjusted EBITDA Margin” as Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of revenue. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure that we present to supplement the financial information we present on a GAAP basis. We monitor and present Adjusted EBITDA because it is a key measure used by our management to understand and evaluate our operating performance, to establish budgets and to develop operational goals for managing our business. We believe that Adjusted EBITDA helps identify underlying trends in our business that could otherwise be masked by the effect of the expenses that we exclude in the calculations of Adjusted EBITDA. Accordingly, we believe that Adjusted EBITDA provides useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating our operating results, enhancing the overall understanding of our past performance and future prospects. In addition, presenting Adjusted EBITDA provides investors with a metric to evaluate the capital efficiency of our business. Adjusted EBITDA is not presented in accordance with GAAP and should not be considered in isolation of, or as an alternative to, measures presented in accordance with GAAP. There are a number of limitations related to the use of Adjusted EBITDA rather than net income, which is the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. These limitations include the fact that Adjusted EBITDA excludes interest expense on debt, income tax expense (benefit), equity-based compensation expense, depreciation and amortization, and certain other adjustments that we consider to be useful to investors and others in understanding and evaluating our operating results. In addition, other companies may use other measures to evaluate their performance, including different definitions of “Adjusted EBITDA,” which could reduce the usefulness of our Adjusted EBITDA as a tool for comparison.
The following table reconciles Adjusted EBITDA with net income (loss), the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands)	2026	2025	2026	2025
Net income (loss)	$41,783	$(22,533)	$55,829	$(24,867)
Equity-based compensation expense	8,472	8,112	15,731	15,136
Interest expense	2,774	2,870	5,215	5,825
Income tax expense	13,308	316	19,810	267
Depreciation expense on property and equipment	76	68	150	130
Amortization of intangible assets	478	512	955	1,956
Transaction expenses(1)	—	—	1,298	—
Write-off of intangible assets(2)	—	—	—	13,416
Gain on repurchase of interests in tax receivables agreement	(37,651)	—	(37,651)	—
Changes in TRA related liability(3)	(52)	79	(855)	79
Changes in Tax Indemnification Receivable	(86)	(185)	(69)	(206)
Legal expenses(4)	167	35,263	216	42,142
Adjusted EBITDA	$29,269	$24,502	$60,629	$53,878
(1)Transaction expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2026 consist of legal and other fees of $1.1 million and a loss on extinguishment of debt of $0.2 million incurred by us in connection with the 2026 Credit Facilities.
(2)Write-off of intangible assets for the six months ended June 30, 2025 consists of a charge related to the write-off of customer relationships and trademarks, trade names, and domain names intangible assets acquired as part of the acquisition of Customer Helper Team, LLC.
(3)Changes in TRA related liability consist of adjustments to the TRA liability to reflect probable future payments under the agreement.
(4)Legal expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 were immaterial. Legal expenses for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, consist of increases of $33.0 million and $38.0 million, respectively, to the loss reserve established in connection with the FTC Matter and legal fees and costs incurred in connection with such matter.